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Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report 

Executive Summary 

This report is in fulfillment of 921.002(4)(c) Florida Statutes, which requires that the 
Florida Department of Corrections shall, no later than October 1 of each year, 
provide the Legislature with a sentencing scoresheet compliance report. This report 
shows the rate of compliance of each judicial circuit in providing sentencing 
scoresheets to the Department. 

This report reflects the number of scoresheets received received by the Department and 
does not attempt to match a scoresheet to an admission event. This report only reflects 
the data as received without providing edits or attempting to fill in missing data. 

Included in this report is the following information: 

1. Using FY 2022-23 admissions to retrieve data on offenders sentenced between 
July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, to the Department of Corrections as a 
baseline for comparing scoresheet submissions, a compliance rate is 
provided for each judicial circuit. Admissions include all felons convicted and 
sentenced to state prison, probation or community control as well as modifications 
to and revocations of supervision. Verified scoresheets reported are those 
received through September 1, 2023, and through the Department's Digitized 
Scoresheet System.

2. The statewide rate of compliance during this report period is approximately 74%.

3. For scoresheets received with sentence dates during FY 2022-23 
(including those with non-department sanctions), circuit and county totals are 
provided.

4. Circuit and county totals for scoresheets received with FY 2022-23 sentence 
dates are listed according to most severe type of sanction, unless deemed 
undetermined. During FY 2022-23, there were 77,199 total scoresheets 
received through the Department's Digitized Scoresheet System.
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Admissions Scoresheets Ratio Admissions Scoresheets Ratio Scoresheets Admissions  Scoresheets Ratio***

1     (Pensacola) 3,717 1,660 45% 1,293         837 65% 463 5,010 2,960 59%

2     (Tallahassee) 1,660 583 35% 814 267 33% 529 2,474 1,379 56%

3     (Lake City) 1,394 1,346 97% 803 803 100% 48 2,197 2,197 100%

4     (Jacksonville) 2,082 739 35% 2,108         1,035 49% 245 4,190 2,019 48%

5     (Tavares) 4,069 3,095 76% 1,879         1,779 95% 774 5,948 5,648 95%

6     (Clearwater) 3,182 1,033 32% 1,747         714 41% 31 4,929 1,778 36%

7     (Daytona) 4,326 3,057 71% 1,900         1,877 99% 333 6,226 5,267 85%

8     (Gainesville) 1,414 1,414 100% 1,022         1,022 100% - 2,436 2,436 100%

9     (Orlando) 2,858 1,052 37% 1,074         972 91% 1,908 3,932 3,932 100%

10   (Bartow) 2,899 975 34% 1,400         1,187 85% 14 4,299 2,176 51%

11   (Miami) 4,269 924 22% 1,452         511 35% 397 5,721 1,832 32%

12   (Sarasota) 2,779 2,779 100% 1,065         1,065 100% - 3,844 3,844 100%

13   (Tampa) 2,975 205 7% 1,248         162 13% 1,639 4,223 2,006 48%

14   (Panama City) 3,428 3,078 90% 1,142         1,140 100% 97 4,570 4,315 94%

15   (West Palm Beach) 1,429 965 68% 958 917 96% 288 2,387 2,170 91%

16   (Key West) 432 70 16% 163 38 23% 11 595 119 20%

17   (Ft. Lauderdale) 4,464 3,055 68% 1,201         910 76% 77 5,665 4,042 71%

18   (Melbourne) 3,052 2,892 95% 972 974 100% 95 4,024 3,961 98%

19   (Ft. Pierce) 1,514 1,190 79% 1,166         1,060 91% 430 2,680 2,680 100%

20   (Ft. Myers) 3,117 2,427 78% 1,228         1,151 94% 629 4,345 4,207 97%

Statewide 55,060 32,539 59% 24,635       18,421         75% 8,008 79,695         58,968 74%

Sanction 

Undetermined

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and revocations of

supervision.

** Total number of scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.  Excludes county jail

scoresheets. 

***The total ratio calculation includes the count of scoresheets with undetermined sanctions, with the exception of those clearly identified as county jail or other.  

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by Judicial Circuit
(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023)

Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect an exact one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Those with undetermined sanctions are reflected below as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence 

imposed event with sentence dates between July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. Additionally, there are 110 scoresheets missing judicial circuit data that are not 

counted in the overall compliance rate.  

Judicial Circuit
Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions Totals**
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Judicial Circuit Number* Percent

  1  (Pensacola) 3,820 5%

  2  (Tallahassee) 1,546 2%

  3  (Lake City) 2,468 3%

  4  (Jacksonville) 2,905 4%

  5  (Tavares) 7,180 9%

  6  (Clearwater) 2,736 4%

  7  (Daytona) 6,768 9%

  8  (Gainesville) 3,218 4%

  9  (Orlando) 6,414 8%

10  (Bartow) 2,810 4%

11  (Miami) 2,254 3%

12  (Sarasota) 5,684 7%

13  (Tampa) 2,400 3%

14  (Panama City) 4,865 6%

15  (West Palm Beach) 3,426 4%

16  (Key West) 123 0.2%

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 4,511 6%

18  (Melbourne) 5,027 7%

19  (Ft. Pierce) 3,633 5%

20  (Ft. Myers) 5,301 7%

Missing 110 0.1%

TOTAL 77,199

All Scoresheets Received by Judicial Circuit 

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with 

offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.  

All Scoresheets Received
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Number*
Overall Statewide 

Percent

1    Escambia 1,354 1.8%

      Okaloosa 869 1.1%

      Santa Rosa 1,005 1.3%

      Walton 592 0.8%

2    Franklin 141 0.2%

      Gadsden 292 0.4%

      Jefferson 0 0.0%

      Leon 769 1.0%

      Liberty 169 0.2%

      Wakulla 175 0.2%

3    Columbia 1,027 1.3%

      Dixie 210 0.3%

      Hamilton 170 0.2%

      Lafayette 90 0.1%

      Madison 136 0.2%

      Suwannee 422 0.5%

      Taylor 413 0.5%

4    Clay 11 0.0%

      Duval 2,496 3.2%

      Nassau 398 0.5%

5    Citrus 935 1.2%

      Hernando 959 1.2%

      Lake 1,652 2.1%

      Marion 2,840 3.7%

      Sumter 794 1.0%

6    Pasco 1,792 2.3%

      Pinellas 944 1.2%

7    Flagler 568 0.7%

      Putnam 1,182 1.5%

      St. Johns 1,111 1.4%

      Volusia 3,907 5.1%

8    Alachua 1,873 2.4%

      Baker 404 0.5%

      Bradford 380 0.5%

      Gilchrist 103 0.1%

      Levy 323 0.4%

      Union 135 0.2%

Scoresheets Received by County 
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

Judicial Circuit Number / County

All Scoresheets Received

6



Number*
Overall Statewide 

Percent

Scoresheets Received by County 
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

Judicial Circuit Number / County

All Scoresheets Received

9    Orange 5,128 6.6%

      Osceola 1,286 1.7%

10   Hardee 165 0.2%

       Highlands 306 0.4%

       Polk 2,339 3.0%

11   Miami-Dade 2,254 2.9%

12   Desoto 390 0.5%

       Manatee 2,313 3.0%

       Sarasota 2,981 3.9%

13   Hillsborough 2,400 3.1%

14   Bay 3,518 4.6%

       Calhoun 153 0.2%

       Gulf 171 0.2%

       Holmes 420 0.5%

       Jackson 272 0.4%

       Washington 331 0.4%

15   Palm Beach 3,426 4.4%

16   Monroe 123 0.2%

17   Broward 4,511 5.8%

18   Brevard 3,544 4.6%

       Seminole 1,483 1.9%

19   Indian River 499 0.6%

       Martin 722 0.9%

       Okeechobee 495 0.6%

       St. Lucie 1,917 2.5%

20   Charlotte 1,161 1.5%

       Collier 1,088 1.4%

       Glades 72 0.1%

       Hendry 263 0.3%

       Lee 2,717 3.5%

Missing 110 0.1%

Statewide 77,199

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with 

offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.
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1    (Pensacola) 847      22.2% 1,398    36.6% 262      6.9% 837       21.9% 13   0.3% 463        12.1% 3,820      

2    (Tallahassee) 163      10.5% 470       30.4% 113      7.3% 267       17.3% 4     0.3% 529        34.2% 1,546      

3    (Lake City) 90        3.6% 1,076    43.6% 270      10.9% 948       38.4% 2     0.1% 82          3.3% 2,468      

4    (Jacksonville) 883      30.4% 646       22.2% 93        3.2% 1,035    35.6% 3     0.1% 245        8.4% 2,905      

5    (Tavares) 1,410   19.6% 2,835    39.5% 260      3.6% 1,855    25.8% 46   0.6% 774        10.8% 7,180      

6    (Clearwater) 953      34.8% 995       36.4% 38        1.4% 714       26.1% 5     0.2% 31          1.1% 2,736      

7    (Daytona) 1,461   21.6% 2,619    38.7% 438      6.5% 1,877    27.7% 40   0.6% 333        4.9% 6,768      

8    (Gainesville) 518      16.1% 1,355    42.1% 163      5.1% 1,038    32.3% 14   0.4% 130        4.0% 3,218      

9    (Orlando) 1,001   15.6% 904       14.1% 148      2.3% 972       15.2% 51   0.8% 3,338      52.0% 6,414      

10  (Bartow) 618      22.0% 856       30.5% 119      4.2% 1,187    42.2% 16   0.6% 14          0.5% 2,810      

11  (Miami) 419      18.6% 814       36.1% 110      4.9% 511       22.7% 3     0.1% 397        17.6% 2,254      

12  (Sarasota) 1,122   19.7% 2,780    48.9% 446      7.8% 1,188    20.9% 32   0.6% 116        2.0% 5,684      

13  (Tampa) 388      16.2% 189       7.9% 16        0.7% 162       6.8% 6     0.3% 1,639      68.3% 2,400      

14  (Panama City) 340      7.0% 2,620    53.9% 458      9.4% 1,334    27.4% 16   0.3% 97          2.0% 4,865      

15  (West Palm Beach) 1,250   36.5% 834       24.3% 131      3.8% 917       26.8% 6     0.2% 288        8.4% 3,426      

16  (Key West) 11        8.9% 68         55.3% 2          1.6% 38         30.9% 4     3.3% -         0.0% 123         

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 465      10.3% 2,851    63.2% 204      4.5% 910       20.2% 4     0.1% 77          1.7% 4,511      

18  (Melbourne) 1,030   20.5% 2,331    46.4% 561      11.2% 990       19.7% 20   0.4% 95          1.9% 5,027      

19  (Ft. Pierce) 823      22.7% 1,085    29.9% 105      2.9% 1,060    29.2% 2     0.1% 558        15.4% 3,633      

20  (Ft. Myers) 1,077   20.3% 2,234    42.1% 193      3.6% 1,151    21.7% 17   0.3% 629        11.9% 5,301      

Missing* 15        13.6% 41         37.3% 5          4.5% 22         20.0% -  0.0% 27          24.5% 110         

Statewide 14,884 19.3% 29,001  37.6% 4,135   5.4% 19,013  24.6% 304 0.4% 9,862      12.8% 77,199     

Note: County jail includes time served and state prison includes life sentences.

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, and termination of probation.

Sanctions by Judicial Circuit
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

Total***Judicial Circuit

County Jail Probation
Community 

Control
State Prison

Other 

Disposition**

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined
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Sanctions by County

1    Escambia 352         26.0% 428         31.6% 90         6.6% 469       34.6% -       0.0% 15          1.1% 1,354            

      Okaloosa 26           3.0% 268         30.8% 31         3.6% 88         10.1% 12        1.4% 444        51.1% 869               

      Santa Rosa 298         29.7% 445         44.3% 105       10.4% 153       15.2% 1          0.1% 3            0.3% 1,005            

      Walton 171         28.9% 257         43.4% 36         6.1% 127       21.5% -       0.0% 1            0.2% 592               

2    Franklin 26           18.4% 45           31.9% -        0.0% 18         12.8% -       0.0% 52          36.9% 141               

      Gadsden 36           12.3% 145         49.7% 20         6.8% 86         29.5% 1          0.3% 4            1.4% 292               

      Jefferson -          0.0% -         0.0% -        0.0% -        0.0% -       0.0% -         0.0% -               

      Leon 49           6.4% 93           12.1% 63         8.2% 108       14.0% 3          0.4% 453        58.9% 769               

      Liberty 20           11.8% 93           55.0% 23         13.6% 31         18.3% -       0.0% 2            1.2% 169               

      Wakulla 32           18.3% 94           53.7% 7           4.0% 24         13.7% -       0.0% 18          10.3% 175               

3    Columbia 16           1.6% 477         46.4% 84         8.2% 446       43.4% -       0.0% 4            0.4% 1,027            

      Dixie 4             1.9% 119         56.7% 17         8.1% 69         32.9% -       0.0% 1            0.5% 210               

      Hamilton 8             4.7% 60           35.3% 30         17.6% 48         28.2% -       0.0% 24          14.1% 170               

      Lafayette 5             5.6% 21           23.3% 14         15.6% 24         26.7% -       0.0% 26          28.9% 90                 

      Madison 5             3.7% 60           44.1% 20         14.7% 51         37.5% -       0.0% -         0.0% 136               

      Suwannee 26           6.2% 170         40.3% 38         9.0% 186       44.1% -       0.0% 2            0.5% 422               

      Taylor 26           6.3% 169         40.9% 67         16.2% 124       30.0% 2          0.5% 25          6.1% 413               

4    Clay -          0.0% 4             36.4% -        0.0% 7           63.6% -       0.0% -         0.0% 11                 

      Duval 765         30.6% 498         20.0% 85         3.4% 924       37.0% 3          0.1% 221        8.9% 2,496            

      Nassau 118         29.6% 144         36.2% 8           2.0% 104       26.1% -       0.0% 24          6.0% 398               

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total***

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total***

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

5    Citrus 149         15.9% 325         34.8% 69         7.4% 377       40.3% 4          0.4% 11          1.2% 935               

      Hernando 228         23.8% 332         34.6% 64         6.7% 304       31.7% 27        2.8% 4            0.4% 959               

      Lake 27           1.6% 698         42.3% -        0.0% 198       12.0% -       0.0% 729        44.1% 1,652            

      Marion 867         30.5% 1,055      37.1% 93         3.3% 766       27.0% 15        0.5% 44          1.5% 2,840            

      Sumter 129         16.2% 417         52.5% 34         4.3% 208       26.2% -       0.0% 6            0.8% 794               

6    Pasco 606         33.8% 663         37.0% 28         1.6% 475       26.5% 4          0.2% 16          0.9% 1,792            

      Pinellas 347         36.8% 332         35.2% 10         1.1% 239       25.3% 1          0.1% 15          1.6% 944               

7    Flagler 97           17.1% 250         44.0% 40         7.0% 164       28.9% -       0.0% 17          3.0% 568               

      Putnam 207         17.5% 505         42.7% 56         4.7% 356       30.1% 3          0.3% 55          4.7% 1,182            

      St. Johns 271         24.4% 470         42.3% 75         6.8% 263       23.7% 3          0.3% 29          2.6% 1,111            

      Volusia 886         22.7% 1,394      35.7% 267       6.8% 1,094    28.0% 34        0.9% 232        5.9% 3,907            

8    Alachua 363         19.4% 801         42.8% 79         4.2% 594       31.7% 9          0.5% 27          1.4% 1,873            

      Baker 64           15.8% 160         39.6% 41         10.1% 135       33.4% 2          0.5% 2            0.5% 404               

      Bradford 17           4.5% 180         47.4% 7           1.8% 172       45.3% 1          0.3% 3            0.8% 380               

      Gilchrist 2             1.9% 8             7.8% -        0.0% 2           1.9% 2          1.9% 89          86.4% 103               

      Levy 54           16.7% 144         44.6% 23         7.1% 93         28.8% -       0.0% 9            2.8% 323               

      Union 18           13.3% 62           45.9% 13         9.6% 42         31.1% -       0.0% -         0.0% 135               

9    Orange 698         13.6% 596         11.6% 90         1.8% 734       14.3% 40        0.8% 2,970     57.9% 5,128            

      Osceola 303         23.6% 308         24.0% 58         4.5% 238       18.5% 11        0.9% 368        28.6% 1,286            

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total***

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

10   Hardee 37           22.4% 75           45.5% 1           0.6% 52         31.5% -       0.0% -         0.0% 165               

       Highlands 81           26.5% 143         46.7% 17         5.6% 57         18.6% 4          1.3% 4            1.3% 306               

       Polk 500         21.4% 638         27.3% 101       4.3% 1,078    46.1% 12        0.5% 10          0.4% 2,339            

11   Miami-Dade 419         18.6% 814         36.1% 110       4.9% 511       22.7% 3          0.1% 397        17.6% 2,254            

12   Desoto 59           15.1% 131         33.6% 24         6.2% 139       35.6% 1          0.3% 36          9.2% 390               

      Manatee 502         21.7% 1,045      45.2% 160       6.9% 595       25.7% 6          0.3% 5            0.2% 2,313            

      Sarasota 561         18.8% 1,604      53.8% 262       8.8% 454       15.2% 25        0.8% 75          2.5% 2,981            

13   Hillsborough 388         16.2% 189         7.9% 16         0.7% 162       6.8% 6          0.3% 1,639     68.3% 2,400            

14   Bay 222         6.3% 1,974      56.1% 310       8.8% 980       27.9% 16        0.5% 16          0.5% 3,518            

       Calhoun 3             2.0% 61           39.9% 17         11.1% 69         45.1% -       0.0% 3            2.0% 153               

       Gulf 6             3.5% 89           52.0% 13         7.6% 61         35.7% -       0.0% 2            1.2% 171               

       Holmes 54           12.9% 191         45.5% 64         15.2% 95         22.6% -       0.0% 16          3.8% 420               

       Jackson 6             2.2% 123         45.2% 14         5.1% 76         27.9% -       0.0% 53          19.5% 272               

       Washington 49           14.8% 182         55.0% 40         12.1% 53         16.0% -       0.0% 7            2.1% 331               

15   Palm Beach 1,250      36.5% 834         24.3% 131       3.8% 917       26.8% 6          0.2% 288        8.4% 3,426            

16   Monroe 11           8.9% 68           55.3% 2           1.6% 38         30.9% 4          3.3% -         0.0% 123               

17   Broward 465         10.3% 2,851      63.2% 204       4.5% 910       20.2% 4          0.1% 77          1.7% 4,511            

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total***

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

18   Brevard 815         23.0% 1,562      44.1% 367       10.4% 721       20.3% 10        0.3% 69          1.9% 3,544            

      Seminole 215         14.5% 769         51.9% 194       13.1% 269       18.1% 10        0.7% 26          1.8% 1,483            

19   Indian River 204         40.9% 162         32.5% 13         2.6% 116       23.2% -       0.0% 4            0.8% 499               

      Martin 61           8.4% 110         15.2% 22         3.0% 121       16.8% 2          0.3% 406        56.2% 722               

      Okeechobee 139         28.1% 223         45.1% 4           0.8% 122       24.6% -       0.0% 7            1.4% 495               

      St. Lucie 419         21.9% 590         30.8% 66         3.4% 701       36.6% -       0.0% 141        7.4% 1,917            

20   Charlotte 249         21.4% 385         33.2% 39         3.4% 274       23.6% 15        1.3% 199        17.1% 1,161            

      Collier 291         26.7% 550         50.6% 22         2.0% 218       20.0% -       0.0% 7            0.6% 1,088            

      Glades 16           22.2% 34           47.2% 2           2.8% 18         25.0% -       0.0% 2            2.8% 72                 

      Hendry 19           7.2% 188         71.5% 10         3.8% 46         17.5% -       0.0% -         0.0% 263               

      Lee 502         18.5% 1,077      39.6% 120       4.4% 595       21.9% 2          0.1% 421        15.5% 2,717            

Missing 15           13.6% 41           37.3% 5           4.5% 22         20.0% -       0.0% 27          24.5% 110               

Statewide 14,884   19.3% 29,001  37.6% 4,135   5.4% 19,013 24.6% 304    0% 9,862   12.8% 77,199       

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, and termination of probation.

*** Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.  

This includes those with missing judicial circuit and sanction undetermined. This table is reflective of the data collected from the Department of 

Corrections' Digitized Scoresheet System. It does not attempt to correct or add missing data.

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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This table represents the 67 counties in Florida and the number of inmates admitted into 

prison who were sentenced from each county or other states. 

County

Number of 

Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison

Percent Rank               County

Number of 

Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison

Percent Rank                

Alachua 619 2.29% 17 Lee 698 2.59% 14 

Baker 123 0.46% 47 Leon 564 2.09% 18 

Bay 999 3.70% 9 Levy 105 0.39% 49 

Bradford 159 0.59% 41 Liberty 29 0.11% 64 

Brevard 666 2.47% 16 Madison 69 0.26% 55 

Broward 1,276 4.73% 6 Manatee 510 1.89% 19 

Calhoun 79 0.29% 54 Marion 810 3.00% 11 

Charlotte 195 0.72% 35 Martin 211 0.78% 33 

Citrus 430 1.59% 21 Monroe 200 0.74% 34 

Clay 241 0.89% 30 Nassau 122 0.45% 48 

Collier 315 1.17% 27 Okaloosa 218 0.81% 32 

Columbia 450 1.67% 20 Okeechobee 138 0.51% 43 

Miami-Dade 1,610 5.96% 2 Orange 799 2.96% 12 

DeSoto 131 0.49% 45 Osceola 281 1.04% 28 

Dixie 80 0.30% 53 Palm Beach 1,023 3.79% 8 

Duval 1,921 7.12% 1 Pasco 702 2.60% 13 

Escambia 897 3.32% 10 Pinellas 1,125 4.17% 7 

Flagler 164 0.61% 40 Polk 1,572 5.82% 3 

Franklin 37 0.14% 63 Putnam 354 1.31% 24 

Gadsden 87 0.32% 51 Santa Rosa 191 0.71% 37 

Gilchrist 25 0.09% 66 Sarasota 365 1.35% 23 

Glades 28 0.10% 65 Seminole 402 1.49% 22 

Gulf 65 0.24% 56 St. Johns 244 0.90% 29 

Hamilton 64 0.24% 58 St. Lucie 683 2.53% 15 

Hardee 46 0.17% 61 Sumter 226 0.84% 31 

Hendry 86 0.32% 52 Suwannee 191 0.71% 37 

Hernando 320 1.19% 26 Taylor 123 0.46% 47 

Highlands 164 0.61% 40 Union 40 0.15% 62 

Hillsborough 1,291 4.78% 5 Volusia 1,347 4.99% 4 

Holmes 103 0.38% 50 Wakulla 49 0.18% 59 

Indian River 179 0.66% 38 Walton 131 0.49% 45 

Jackson 150 0.56% 42 Washington 64 0.24% 58 

Jefferson 47 0.17% 60 Interstate 6

Lafayette 17 0.06% 67 Data Unavailable 213

Lake 340 1.26% 25 Total 27,209           
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Inmate Prison Admissions by Circuit of Commitment

Judicial Circuit
Number of Inmates 

Admitted to Prison
Percent 

Rank FY 

2022-23

Rank         

FY 2021-22

Rank                   

FY 2020-21

1    (Pensacola)                         1,437 5.3% 8             5 5 

2    (Tallahassee)                            813 3.0% 19           19 19 

3    (Lake City)                            994 3.7% 18           18 18 

4    (Jacksonville)                         2,284 8.5% 1             1 2 

5    (Tavares)                         2,126 7.9% 2             3 4 

6    (Clearwater)                         1,827 6.8% 4             4 3 

7    (Daytona)                         2,109 7.8% 3             2 1 

8    (Gainesville)                         1,071 4.0% 14           13 9 

9    (Orlando)                         1,080 4.0% 13           17 11 

10  (Bartow)                         1,782 6.6% 5             6 8 

11  (Miami)                         1,610 6.0% 6             10 15 

12  (Sarasota)                         1,006 3.7% 17           15 16 

13  (Tampa)                         1,291 4.8% 10           7 13 

14  (Panama City)                         1,460 5.4% 7             8 10 

15  (West Palm Beach)                         1,023 3.8% 16           14 14 

16  (Key West)                            200 0.7% 20           20 20 

17  (Ft. Lauderdale)                         1,276 4.7% 11           12 17 

18  (Melbourne)                         1,068 4.0% 15           16 6 

19  (Ft. Pierce)                         1,211 4.5% 12           11 7 

20  (Ft. Myers)                         1,322 4.9% 9             9 12 

Interstate                                6 

Data Unavailable                            213 

Total 27,209                     

July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023
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